Water Electricity Gas

2,763
3,058+11%

+9%

+7%

+13%

NETWORKSNETWORKS

(€M)

(€M)

 Increased allowed revenues (+40€M) thanks to investments and new regulatory
parameters partially counterbalanced by higher operational costs (mainly in water)

 Extraordinary recovery of inflation in water for 9€M experienced in Q1 and not
replicable

 Positive contribution of consolidation (+5€M) through Acquaenna, operating in
Sicily water service

189

23839 7 3

H1 ’23 Water Gas Electricity H1 ’24

90 104

36
4220
17

H1 '23 H1 '24

Water Electricity Gas

146
163+12%

+17%

-15%

+16%

NETWORKS
Growth driven by investments and new regulatory parameters

€M +26%

38STRATEGY ANNEXESINVESTOR DAY 2024 H1 2024 RESULTS FRAMEWORK

 Positive results in Collection, due to the inflation recovery in tariffs and
efficiencies

 Treatment & Disposal were down, due to lower plants’ availability (WTE turbine
extraordinary maintenance and WTE failure impacted for 9M€) and high ramp
up costs

 Lower energy scenario and minor special waste volumes to landfills (-14%)

 Positive contribution from the consolidation of Sienambiente (+6M€)

NETWORKS WASTE
Up in collection and consolidation, down in plants’ activities

€M

1,487 1,599

474 406

H1 '23 H1 '24
Urban waste Other waste

1,961 2,005+2%

-14%

+8%

(kTon)

(€M)

37 30

54
40

H1 '23 H1 '24
Collection Treatment & Disposal

91
70

-23%

-26%

-19%

132 125
14

H1 ’23 Collection Treatment & disposal H1 ’24

-21

-5%

39STRATEGY ANNEXESINVESTOR DAY 2024 H1 2024 RESULTS FRAMEWORK

H1 '23 H1 '24

 RES benefited from higher volumes (almost +50% YoY) offset by lower
energy prices

 Lower heat due to the decrease in margins following the gas price trend
partially counterbalanced by higher volumes (+5%)

 Lower production hours to capture positive clean spark spread combined
with a weaker MSD (12€M vs. 16€M in H1 2023)

 Works’ conclusion after Superbonus incentives

NETWORKS ENERGY
Lower energy prices and energy efficiency works’ conclusion

€M

192

135

11

H1 2023 RES Heat CCGT & thermo Energy efficiency H1 2024

-9
-28

-31
(GWht)

561 836

3,388 3,066

H1 '23 H1 '24
RES Gas plants

3,949 3,902-1%

-10%

+49% (GWh)

1,224 1,283+5%-30%
+9%

40STRATEGY ANNEXESINVESTOR DAY 2024 H1 2024 RESULTS FRAMEWORK

 Effectiveness commercial policy

 Margins partially offset by higher costs for maintaining the customer base
in a competitive market

 Retail clients around 2.2M in line with FY2023

 Electricity volumes sold increased in all business lines

 Good performance of Iren Plus & Others services thanks to bundle offers

NETWORKS MARKET
Positive increase of value in a more competitive market

€M

(Mcm)

(GWh)

461 410

710 653

116 157

H1 '23 H1 '24

Final clients Internal users Wholesale

1.674 1.685

709 768

668 848

H1 '23 H1 '24